

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHINESE ANTI-CULT WORLD ALLIANCE, INC.,
MICHAEL CHU, LI HUAHONG, WAN HONGJUAN
AND ZHU ZIROU,

Cross-Petitioners,

v.

ZHANG JINGRONG, ZHOU YANHUA, ZHANG PENG,
ZHANG CUIPING, WEI MIN, LO KITSUEN,
CAO LIJUN, HU YANG, GAO JINYING, CUI LINA
AND XU TING

Cross-Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR CERTIORARI**

EDMOND W. WONG
LAW OFFICE OF
EDMOND W. WONG
135-16 Northern Boulevard,
2nd Floor
Flushing, New York 11354
(718) 218-3900

TOM M. FINI
Counsel of Record
JACQUES CATAFAGO
SARAH M. DYER
CATAFAGO FINI LLP
One Grand Central Place,
47th Floor
New York, New York 10165
(212) 239-9669
tom@catafagofini.com

313649



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Plaintiffs' Claims Under the Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. § 248(a)(2).....	3
B. The Legislative History of FACEA	4

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION	9
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE 18 U.S.C. § 248(a)(2) IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL EXERCISE OF CONGRESSIONAL POWER	11
A. The Conduct Regulated by 18 U.S.C. § 248(a)(2) is Beyond Congress’s Commerce Authority Under <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Morrison</i>	11
II. THE LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS FROM STATUTES THAT INCLUDED A JURISDICTIONAL ELEMENT.....	17
III. STRIKING DOWN 18 U.S.C. § 248(a)(2) AS UNCONSTITUTIONAL WILL NOT RENDER PLACES OF RELIGIOUS WORSHIP UNPROTECTED	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	15
Statutes and Other Authorities	
United States Constitution, Article I, Section 8, Clause 3	2
18 U.S.C. § 247	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 247(b)	18
18 U.S.C. § 248	2, 6
18 U.S.C. § 248(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 249	18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)(B)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2403(a).....	2
Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 5.1(a)	2
H.R. 104-621.....	18
H.R. 3525	19
Senate Bill 636.....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 12.5	1, 2
Sup. Ct. R. 29.4(b)	2
